

No. S246102

In the Supreme Court of California

THE PEOPLE,

Plaintiff, Cross-defendant and Respondent,

v.

CONAGRA GROCERY PRODUCTS COMPANY et al.,

Defendants and Appellants;

THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS COMPANY,

Defendant, Cross-complainant and Appellant.

CONAGRA GROCERY PRODUCTS COMPANY'S
REPLY TO CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW
AND
JOINDER IN REPLIES TO ANSWERS TO PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF
NL INDUSTRIES, INC. AND THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS COMPANY

From a Decision Announced in an Opinion Certified for Publication
Court of Appeal, Sixth Appellate District, Case No. H040880

On Appeal from a Judgment Following a Bench Trial
Superior Court of the County of Santa Clara, Case No. 1-00-CV-788657
Judge James P. Kleinberg

*Raymond A. Cardozo (173263)
Dennis Peter Maio (99894)
Kasey J. Curtis (268173)
REED SMITH LLP
101 Second Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94105-3659
Telephone: 415.543.8700
Facsimile: 415.391.8269
Email: rcardozo@reedsmith.com

Allen J. Ruby (47109)
Jack P. DiCanio (138782)
Patrick Hammon (255047)
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
525 University Avenue, Suite 1400
Palo Alto, CA 94301
Telephone: 650.470.4500
Facsimile: 650.470.4570

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant
ConAgra Grocery Products Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	5
II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO DEFEAT CONAGRA’S SHOWING THAT THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW.....	5
A. Plaintiff Is Wrong: Review Is Warranted To Settle Important Questions Of Law And To Resolve Issues Involving The Application Of The Law Of Public Nuisance	5
1. Review Is Warranted To Settle The Law	6
2. Review Is Also Warranted To Resolve Issues Involving The Application Of The Law	10
B. Plaintiff Is Wrong: The First Issue, Involving The Causation Standard That Governs Public Nuisance Claims Under California Law, Is Worthy Of Review.....	12
C. Plaintiff Is Wrong: The Second Issue, Involving The Limitations On Liability For Public Nuisance Under The Due Process Clause Of The United States And California Constitutions, Is Worthy Of Review.....	16
D. Plaintiff Is Wrong: The Third Issue, Involving The Conditions For The Sufficiency Of Expert Opinion To Prove Liability Under The Principles In <i>People v. Sanchez</i> , 63 Cal.4th 665 (2016), Is Worthy Of Review.....	19
III. JOINDER IN NL’S AND SWC’S REPLIES	22
IV. CONCLUSION	22
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ameron Int’l Corp. v. Ins. Co. of Pa.</i> , 50 Cal.4th 1370 (2011)	11
<i>Bockrath v. Aldrich Chem. Co.</i> , 21 Cal.4th 71 (1999)	13, 15
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	19
<i>City of Chicago v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 355 Ill.App.3d 209 (2005)	7, 10
<i>City of Modesto Redevelopment Agency v. Superior Court</i> , 119 Cal.App.4th 28 (2004)	6, 7
<i>City of Modesto v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , No. A134419, 2018 BL 5955 (Cal. App. 1st Dist., Div. 4, Jan. 08, 2018)	16
<i>City of San Diego v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 30 Cal.App.4th 575 (1994)	6, 7
<i>City of St. Louis v. Benjamin Moore & Co.</i> , 226 S.W.3d 110 (Mo. 2007)	7, 10
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 137 Cal.App.4th 292 (2006)	9
<i>In re Lead Paint Litigation</i> , 191 N.J. 405 (2007)	7, 10
<i>Menendez v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> , 3 Cal.4th 435 (1992)	11
<i>O’Neil v. Crane</i> , 53 Cal.4th 335 (2012)	10, 11, 12

<i>People v. Gonzales</i> , 56 Cal.4th 353 (2013)	11
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> , 63 Cal.4th 665 (2016)	5, 21, 22, 23
<i>Smith v. Lockheed Propulsion Co.</i> , 247 Cal.App.2d 774	16
<i>State v. Lead Industries Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008)	7, 10
<i>Tioga Public School Dist. v. U.S. Gypsum</i> 984 F.2d 915 (8th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , ___ U.S. ___ [136 S.Ct. 1036] (2016).....	18
<i>Wade v. Campbell</i> (1962) 200 Cal.App.2d 54	9
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 388 (2011)	17
Statutes	
Cal. Civ. Code § 3490	20
Cal. Evid. Code § 1331	21
Other Authorities	
Rest.2d Torts, § 821B	9
